AMD -1 172 574 13,655 30,297 47,871
USD -1 - - 5 38 43

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Bank has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are monitored

Armswissbank CJSC 42

on a daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within established
limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2007 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis
calculated the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian
dram, with all other variables held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of
currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair
value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges, and
equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in income
statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 2007 2006

Currency

Change in
currency rate

in %
Effect on profit

before tax

Change in
currency rate in

%
Effect on profit

before tax

USD +5% (1,712) +12% (6,884)
EUR +5% 2,530 +12% 184

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follows:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the CBA 962,795 - - 962,795
Amounts due from other financial institutions 2,757,105 3,316,097 3,032,731  9,105,933
Loans and advances to customers 4,479,431 30,368 - 4,509,799
Investments available for sale 2,505,316 4,538 44,773  2,554,627
Securities pledged under repurchase
agreements

3,667,165 - - 3,667,165

 14,371,812 3,351,003 3,077,504 20,800,319
LIABILITIES
Amounts due to financial institutions  6,792,713 - 2,979,948  9,772,661
Amounts due to customers 2,235,789 4,680,546 53,012  6,969,347
Trading liabilities 177,974 - - 177,974
 9,206,476 4,680,546 3,032,960 16,919,982

Net position as at 31 December 2007 5,165,336 (1,329,543) 44,544 3,880,337

Credit related commitments as at 31
December 2007

133,424 - - 133,424

Total financial assets 8,521,180 624,191 174,030 9,319,401
Total financial liabilities 5,228,421 1,101,760 6,887 6,337,068

Net position as at 31 December 2006 3,292,759 (477,569) 167,143 2,982,333

Credit related commitments as at 31 December
2006

95,359 - - 95,359

Armswissbank CJSC 43

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from
other OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries,
excluding Republic of Armenia.

31.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall
due under normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified
funding sources in addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and
monitors future cash flows and liquidity on a daily bases. This incorporates an assessment of